1
Fixed Gain, Dual Port, VDSL2 Line Driver
ISL1591
The ISL1591 provides 4 internal wideband op amps intended
to be used as two pairs of fixed gain differential line drivers.
The ISL1591’s high bandwidth, and ultra low distortion
enables the support of VDSL2 8b, 17a, and 30a in central
office modem applications. This highly versatile line driver

24 C1AB DSL Port #1 current control pin
- THERMAL PAD Connects to GND
Ordering Information
ISL1591IRTZ 15 91IRTZ -40 to +85 24 Ld TQFN L24.4x4F
ISL1591IRTZ-T7 (Note 1) 15 91IRTZ -40 to +85 24 Ld TQFN L24.4x4F
ISL1591IRTZ-T13 (Note 1) 15 91IRTZ -40 to +85 24 Ld TQFN L24.4x4F
ISL1591IRTZ-EVALZ Evaluation Board
NOTES:
1. Please refer to TB347 for details on reel specifications.
2. These Intersil Pb-free plastic packaged products employ special Pb-free material sets, molding compounds/die attach materials, and 100% matte
tin plate plus anneal (e3 termination finish, which is RoHS compliant and compatible with both SnPb and Pb-free soldering operations). Intersil
Pb-free products are MSL classified at Pb-free peak reflow temperatures that meet or exceed the Pb-free requirements of IPC/JEDEC J STD-020.
3. For Moisture Sensitivity Level (MSL), please see device information page for ISL1591. For more information on MSL please see tech brief TB363.